group in the Company as mentioned in para c herein below.

The following disclosures for the preferential issue of Warrants are made in accordance with the
provisions of Regulation 73 of Chapter VII of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Companies Act, 2013.

9

Information as required under Regulation 73 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations is as under :

a. Object of the Preferential Issue:

The proceeds of the preferential issue will be used for:
1. Augmenting long term working capital
2. CAPEX for LED Factory; and
3. Meeting Preferential Issue Expenses along with general corporate purpose.

b. Proposal of the Promoters/ Directors/ Key Management Personnel of the Company to subscribe to
the issue:

The Promoter Group entities, shall be subscribing to all the Warrants under the Preferential Issue. Letter(s)
of intent from the aforesaid proposed allottee(s) agreeing to subscribe to the offer has been received.

c. Shareholding Pattern:

SHAREHOLDING PATTERN OF THE COMPANY BEFORE AND AFTER THE PREFERENTIAL SHARE
ALLOTMENT

 Pre-Allotment Post-Allotment

 No. of Shares % of Share
holding

No. of Shares % of Share
Holding

Promoter/ Promoter Group
Holding

10664874 58.19 15164874 66.43

Total (A) 10664874 58.19 15164874 66.43

Non Promoter  Holding

Institutional Investors (Mutual
Funds, FIIs and other
institutions)

1313550

7.17

1313550*

5.75*

Other (Corporate bodies, NRIs/
OBCs, Foreign Corporate
Bodies and Indian Public)

6348676 34.64

6348676* 27.81*

Total (B) 7662226 41.81 7662226 33.57

Total (A + B) 18327100 100 22827100 100

The above pre-issue shareholding pattern has been prepared on the basis of shareholdings as on
31.03.2017.
*Figures of Institutional and other investors are assumed on the basis of shareholdings as on 31.03.2017.

d. Proposed time within which the allotment warrants shall be completed:

The allotment of Warrants is proposed to be completed within a period of 15 days from 31.05.2017 being
the date on which the shareholders’ sanction is to be  obtained for the preferential allotment of Warrants,
provided that where the allotment is pending on account of pendency of any approvals for such allotment